
Jh AnalyticaiTechnologies,l nc. 2709-D Pan American Freeway. NE Albuquerque. NM 87107 
Phone (505) 344-3777 FAX (505) 344-4413 

May 16, 1994 

Giant Refining 
Route 3, Box 7 
Gallup, NM 87301 

Project Name/Number: LTA 

Attention: Lynn Shelton 

ATI I.D. 404426 

On 04/26/94, Analytical Technologies, Inc., (ADHS License No. 
AZ0015), received a request to analyze aqueous samples. The 
samples were analyzed with EPA methodology or equivalent methods. 
The results of these analyses and the quality control data, which 
follow each set of analyses, are enclosed. 

EPA Method 8270 analyses were cancelled on 04/28/94 for samples 
LTA-1-6B and LTA-3-6B per Lynn Shelton. 

All analyses were performed by Analytical Technologies, Inc., 225 
Commerce Drive, Fort Collins, co. 

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to 
contact us at (505) 344-3777. 

Ph.D. :~~~::-Ph.D. 
Laboratory Manager 

MR:jd 

Enclosure 

Corporate Offices: 5550 Morehouse Drive San Diego. CA 92121 (619) 458-9141 



A Analytical Technologies, Inc. 

CLIENT 
PROJECT # 
PROJECT NAME 

01 
02 

:GIANT REFINING 
: (NONE) 
: LTA 

ATI ID: 404426 
ATI 
ID # 
404426-01 
404426-02 

CLIENT 
DESCRIPTION 

LTA-1-6B 
LTA-3-6B 

---TOTALS---

DATE RECEIVED 

REPORT DATE 

MATRIX 

AQUEOUS 
AQUEOUS 

MATRIX 
AQUEOUS 

#SAMPLES 
2 

ATI STANDARD DISPOSAL PRACTICE 

: 04/26/94 

: 05/16/94 

DATE 
COLLECTED 

04/21/94 
04/21/94 

The samples from this project will be disposed of in thirty (30) days from 
the date of this report. If an extended storage period is required, please 
contact our sample control department before the scheduled disposal date. 



A AnalyticaiTechnologies,lnc. 
VOLA TILE ORGANICS 

Method 8240 

Lab Name: Analytical Technologies, Inc. 
ClientName: ATI-NM 
Client Project ID: GRC -- 404426 
Lab Sample ID: 94-04-263-01 

Sample Matrix: Water 
Sample Volume: 5 mL 

Analyte 

Chloromethane 
I ,2-Dibromoethane 
I,4-Dioxane 
I, I, I,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Methylene chloride 
2-Chlorophenol 
Carbon disulfide 
I, I-Dichloroethene 
I, I-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 
Chloroform 
I,2-Dichloroethane 
2-Butanone 
I, I, !-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Benzene 
Tetrachloroethene 
1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Toluene 
Chi oro benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Styrene 
Total Xylenes 

Results (ug!L) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
l\TD 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

SURROGATE RECOVERIES 

Analyte %Recovery 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 
Toluene-d8 102 
Bromofluorobenzene 99 

ND =Not Detected 

Sample ID 

404426-1 

Date Collected: 04/21/94 
Date Analyzed: 05/05/94 

Detection 
Limit (ug!L) 

10 
10 

500 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
IO 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 

%Rec Limits 

76- 114 
88- 110 
86- II5 

Page I of 1 



dh Analytical Technologies, Inc. 
VOLA TILE ORGANICS 

Method 8240 

Lab Name: Analytical Technologies, Inc. 
Client Name: ATI-NM 
Client Project ID: GRC -- 404426 
Lab Sample ID: 94-04-263-02 

Sample Matrix: Water 
Sample Volume: 5 mL 

Analyte 

Chloromethane 
I ,2-Dibromoethane 
1,4-Dioxane 
1,1, 1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Methylene chloride 
2-Chlorophenol 
Carbon disulfide 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
1, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 
Chloroform 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
2-Butanone 
1, 1,1-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Benzene 
Tetrachloroethene 
1, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Toluene 
Chlorobenzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Styrene 
Total Xylenes 

Results (ug!L) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
]\TJ) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
]\TJ) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
]\TJ) 

ND 
NTI 
ND 

SURROGATE RECOVERIES 

Anal)1e %Recovery 

I,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 
Toluene-d8 102 
Bromofluorobenzene 99 

ND =Not Detected 

Sample ID 

404426-2 

Date Collected: 04/21194 
Date Analyzed: 05/05/94 

Detection 
Limit (ug!L) 

10 
10 

500 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
10 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 

%RecLimits 

76- 114 
88 - 1IO 
86- 115 

Page I of 1 



A Analytical Technologies, Inc. 
VOLA TILE ORGANICS 

Method 8240 

Lab Name: Analytical Technologies, Inc. 
Client Name: ATI-NM 
Client Project ID: GRC -- 404426 
Lab Sample ID: WRB 1 05/05/94 

Sample Matrix: Water 
Sample Volume: 5 mL 

Analyte 

Chloromethane 
1 ,2-Dibromoethane 
1,4-Dioxane 
1, 1,1 ,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Methylene chloride 
2-Chlorophenol 
Carbon disulfide 
1, 1-Dichloroethene 
I, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 
Chloroform 
I ,2-Dichloroethane 
2-Butanone 
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Benzene 
Tetrachloroethene 
1,1 ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Toluene 
Chi oro benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Styrene 
Total Xylenes 

Results (ug/L) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
~'D 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
l\TD 
l\TD 
ND 

SURROGATE RECOVERIES 

Analyte %Recovery 

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Ill 
Toluene-d8 104 
Bromofluorobenzene 103 

ND = Not Detected 

SampleiD 

Reagent Blank 

Date Collected: N/A 
Date Analyzed: 05/05/94 

Detection 
Limit (ug/L) 

10 
10 

500 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
10 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 

%Rec Limits 

76- 114 
88- 110 
86- 115 

Page 1 of 1 



A Analytical Technologies, Inc. 
VOLA TILE ORGANICS 

Method 8240 

Lab Name: Analytical Technologies, Inc. 
Client Name: ATI-NM 
Client Project ID: GRC -- 404426 
Lab Sample ID: WRBI 05/04/94 

Sample Matrix: Water 
Sample Volume: 5 mL 

Analyte 

Chloromethane 
I ,2-Dibromoethane 
1,4-Dioxane 
I, I, I ,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Methylene chloride 
2-Chlorophenol 
Carbon disulfide 
I, 1-Dichloroethene 
1, I-Dichloroethane 
I ,2-Dichloroethene (Total) 
Chloroform 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
2-Butanone 
I, I, 1-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Benzene 
Tetrachloroethene 
I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Toluene 
Chlorobenzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Styrene 
Total Xylenes 

Results (ug!L) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
N"D 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

SURROGATE RECOVERIES 

Analyte %Recovery 

I ,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103 
Toluene-d8 103 
Bromofluorobenzene 97 

ND =Not Detected 

Sample ID 

Reagent Blank 

Date Collected: N/A 
Date Analyzed: 05/04/94 

Detection 
Limit (ug!L) 

10 
10 

500 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
10 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
5 

%RecLimits 

76- ll4 
88- IIO 
86- 115 

Page I of I 



A AnalyticaiTechnologies,lnc. 

VOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY 
Method 8240 

Lab Name: Analytical Technologies, Inc. 
Client Name: ATI-NM 
Client Project ID: GRC -- 404426 
Lab Sample ID: 94-04-218-0I 

Sample Matrix: Water 
Sample Volume: 5 mL 

Spike 
Added 

Analyte (ug/L) 

I, I-Dichloroethene 50.0 
Trichloroethene 50.0 
Benzene 50.0 
Toluene 50.0 
Chlorobenzene 50.0 

Spike 
Added 

Analyte (ug/L) 

I, I-Dichloroethene 50.0 
Trichloroethene 50.0 
Benzene 50.0 
Toluene 50.0 
Chlorobenzene 50.0 

ND = Not Detected 

Sample 
Concentration 

(ug/L) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

MSD 
Concentration 

(ug/L) 

48.7 
45.I 
48.7 
47.4 
47.9 

MS 
Concentration 

(ug/L) 

50.3 
45.8 
49.I 
48.4 
48.8 

MSD 
% 

Recovery 

97 
90 
97 
95 
96 

Sample ID 

In House 

Date Collected: 04/20/94 
Date Analyzed: 05/04/94 

MS QC 
% Limit 

Rec Recovery 

IOI 61-145 
92 71-120 
98 76-127 
97 76-I25 
98 75-130 

QC 
% Limits 

RPD RPD Rec 

3 I416I-I45 
I I417I-120 
I II 176-127 
2 13 176-I25 
2 13175-130 
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PROJ!;CT MANAGER: 

COMPANY: Giant Refining 
ADDRESS: I-40 1 Exit 39 

Jamestown 1 N M 8 7 3Lf 7 
PHONE: 505/722-3833 
FAX: 505/722-0210 
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ADDRESS: Route 3, Box 7 

Gallup, NM 87301 

~ II PROJ. NAME: L.:...TA 
u.. 
en 
J: 
1-
..J 
..J 
u.. 
w 
en 
< 
~ II c::::C)N.S,~~..,. ws~-
a. ->rCo.c 

Date: Printed Name: Date: 

Company: 

Printed Name: Date: Printed Name: Date: 

Company: Company: 

ATilabs: San Diego (619) 458-9141 • Phoenix (602) 496-4400 • Seattle (206) 228-8335 • Pensacola (904) 474-1001 • Portland (503) 684-0447 • Albuquerque (505) 344-3m DISTRIBUTION: WMe, Canary· ATI • Pink· ORIGINATOR 
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